

No. 18-15114

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ILSA SARAVIA, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

versus

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,
Attorney General of the United States, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Judge Vince Chhabria
District Court Case No. 3:17-cv-03615-VC

**APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF**

COOLEY LLP
MARTIN S. SCHENKER
NATHANIEL R. COOPER
KATHLYN A. QUERUBIN
TREVOR M. KEMPNER
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5800
Telephone: (415) 693-2000
Facsimile: (415) 693-2222
Email: mschenker@cooley.com
ncooper@cooley.com;
kquerubin@cooley.com;
tkempner@cooley.com

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
JULIA HARUMI MASS
WILLIAM S. FREEMAN
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437
Email: jmass@aclunc.org
wfreeman@aclunc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
JUDY RABINOVITZ (*pro hac vice*)
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654
E-mail: jrabinovitz@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

LAW OFFICES OF HOLLY S.
COOPER
HOLLY S. COOPER
P.O. Box 4358
Davis, CA 95617
Telephone: (530) 574-8200
Facsimile: (530) 752-0822
Email: hcooper@ucdavis.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
STEPHEN B. KANG
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770
Facsimile: (212) 395-0950
Email: skang@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background	8
1. The Named Plaintiffs	9
2. Facts Concerning the Government’s Policies and Practices with Respect to the Re-Arrest of Juveniles Based on Gang Allegations.....	16
C. Proceedings Below.....	19
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	23
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND LEGAL STANDARD	23
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
VI. ARGUMENT.....	26
A. The District Court Properly Found That the Government’s Practices Violated the Due Process Rights of A.H. and the Class.	26
1. The Private Interests at Stake Are Powerful.....	27
2. The District Court Correctly Found That the Preexisting Procedures Presented an Unacceptably High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.	28
a. ORR’s Process for Making Initial Placement Decisions is Fraught with Error.....	29
b. The Step Down and Reunification Processes Are Opaque and Unilateral, and Deny Class Members Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard.	33
c. Class Members Cannot Obtain Release through the Flores Hearing Process.....	37
3. The Government Overstates the Burden It Faces in Complying with the Order	38

Table of Contents
(continued)

	Page
B. The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Conflict With the TVPRA or the Flores Agreement.....	43
C. There is No Dispute that the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor the Plaintiffs.....	49
VII. CONCLUSION	52
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Beltran v. Cardall</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Va. 2016)	35
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	50
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , No. 85-cv-04544-DMG-AGRx (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2015).....	49
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	42
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	27, 41, 51
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985)	50

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , ---- F.3d ----, No. 16-cv-16568, 2018 WL 1161890 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 2018)	28
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	28, 42
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	42
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	28
<i>Santos v. Smith</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 598 (W.D. Va. 2017).....	28, 35
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	34, 39
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	36
<i>Matter of Sugay</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA 1981).....	39

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 264 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> , 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	44
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	27
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	43
 Statutes	
42 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 6332(a).....	34
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1232(b)(3)	4, 48
§ 1232(c)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1232(c)(3)(A).....	1, 6, 44, 46
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 632(a)-(b).....	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-2-508(2)(a)	34
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-2312(a)(2)	34

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 15-11-472(a)-(b)	34
§ 15-11-506(b)-(c)	34
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 405/5-415(1).....	34
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	46
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.061(4)	34
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 307.3(4)	34
Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 235, 122 Stat. 5044, 5074-82 (2008) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1232).....	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.01(a)-(b)	34
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-250(A).....	34
 Other Authorities	
Mass. Dist. Ct. Standing Order 2-88, Sec. III, paragraph 1.....	34
Mass. R. Crim. P. 7(a)(1).....	34
ORR Guide, “Children Entering the United States Unaccompanied,” https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/resource/children-entering-the-united-states-unaccompanied (last visited Mar. 15, 2018)	
§ 1.2.4	6, 7, 16
§ 1.2.6	7
§ 1.3.2	13
§ 1.4.2	18, 33
§ 2.2.6	34
§ 2.7	18
§ 2.9	8, 37
